

No. 11-1564

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

DONNA K. SOUTTER, for herself and on behalf of all similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, No. 3:10cv107

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul D. Clement
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Barry Goheen
Merritt E. McAlister
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
bgoheen@kslaw.com
mmcalister@kslaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Equifax Information Services, LLC

August 29, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Soutter’s Allegations.....	3
B. The Changing Class Definitions	3
C. Oral Argument on the Class Certification Motion.....	7
D. The Grant of Class Certification and Equifax’s Appeal.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	9
B. Soutter’s Richmond General District Court Judgment.....	10
C. How the Virginia Courts Report Judgments	11
D. How LexisNexis Retrieved Judgments During the Class Period	13
E. Soutter’s Plan to Obtain Data to Define the Class and Litigate the Class Members’ Claims.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE RIGOROUS CLASS CERTIFICATION ANALYSIS THAT RULE 23 REQUIRES.....	22
II. INDIVIDUAL ISSUES PREDOMINATE OVER COMMON ISSUES.	27
A. Soutter Had to Demonstrate that this Case Would Generate Common Answers to Common Questions that Predominate over Individual Issues.....	27
B. This Case Will Generate No Common Answers to “Common” Questions, Much Less Ones that Predominate.....	28
1. Accuracy is an Individual Issue.	29
2. The “Reasonableness” of Equifax’s Procedures is an Individual Issue.	32
3. The Question of Willfulness is Individualized.	36

4. The Amount of Statutory Damages is an Individual Issue.	38
III. THE NAMED PLAINTIFF IS NOT TYPICAL AND DOES NOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE CLASS.	41
IV. A CLASS ACTION IS NOT THE SUPERIOR MECHANISM FOR ADJUDICATING THIS NOVEL CLAIM.....	46
A. Adjudicating this Case as a Class Action Threatens Equifax with Devastating, Disproportionate Liability.	46
B. The FCRA Provides Superior Alternatives to Class Adjudication.....	49
C. A Class Action is Not Appropriate to Test a Novel Claim Like Soutter’s.	52
CONCLUSION	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 51

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 41

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) 51

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004) 37

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.,
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) 43, 44

Campos v. ChoicePoint, Inc.,
237 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 39

Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.,
56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 36

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 49, 53

Colindreas v. QuietFlex,
235 F.R.D. 347 (S.D. Tex. 2006) 45

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978) 47

Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.,
257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) 9

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) 41, 42

Gardner v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
No. 06-3102, 2007 WL 2261688, (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2007)..... 46

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP
368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) 23, 24, 25, 42

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 18, 23, 41

Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 344 (1931) 34

Harper v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.,
581 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009) 35

Harper v. TransUnion, LLC
No. 04-3510, 2006 WL 3762035 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2006) 32, 45, 50

In re Constar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 23

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 53

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)23, 53

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81, 100 (1996)..... 18

Levine v. World Financial Network Nat’l Bank,
554 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009) 38

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) 48

Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 53

Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.,
523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) 37

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003) 35

Ohio v. Robinette,
519 U.S. 33 (1996) 34

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. USIS Commercial Svcs., Inc.,
537 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) 29

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 48

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 36

Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.,
526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008) 50

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
679 N.Y.S.2d 593 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) 46

Stevenson v. TRW Inc.,
987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993) 36

Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.,
385 Fed. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) *passim*

Windham v. Am. Brands,
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C § 1681n..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... 49

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 5 1, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Virginia Courts in Brief, <http://www.courts.state.va.us/courts/cib.pdf> (last visited August 28, 2011) 11

Wolff, *Preclusion in Class Action Litigation*,
105 Colum. L. Rev. 717 (2005)..... 46
